
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626 
e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY

Date & Time - Thursday, 19 July 2018 at 6.30 pm or 
immediately on the conclusion of the Licensing 
Committee, whichever is later.

Venue - Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Committee of the Licensing Authority:

Councillors: G R Aley, F Biggadike, M D Booth, T A Carter (Vice-Chairman), A Casson, 
M G Chandler, G K Dark, H Drury, A Harrison (Chairman), C N Johnson, J L King, 
A M Newton, J Tyrrell, J Whitbourn and S Wray

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to silent 

mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   11 July 2018



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. Declaration of interests - 
Where a Councillor has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest the Councillor 
must declare the interest to the meeting and leave the room without 
participating in any discussion or making a statement on the item, 
except where a Councillor is permitted to remain ad a result of a grant of 
dispensation.

3. Minutes - 
To sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 
2018

(Pages 
3 - 6)

4. Gambling Act Policy - 
To consider the draft revised Gambling Act Policy (Statement of 
Principles) prior to it being issued for consultation.

(Pages 
7 - 58)

5. Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent. - 

NOTE: No other business is permitted unless by reason of special 
circumstances, which shall be specified in the minutes, the 
Chairman is of the opinion that the item(s) should be 
considered as a matter of urgency.  



- 3 -

Minutes of a meeting of the COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY held in 
the Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 19 April 
2018 at 6.30 pm.

PRESENT

A Harrison (Chairman)
T A Carter (Vice-Chairman)

G R Aley
M D Booth
A Casson
G K Dark

C N Johnson
J L King
A M Newton
E J Sneath

J Tyrrell
Whitbourn

In Attendance:  Licensing & Business Support Shared Manager Shared, Licensing 
Team Leader, Assistant Licensing Officer and Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors M G Chandler 
and H Drury 

14. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

There were no declarations of interest.

15. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 6 November 2017 were agreed as a correct 
record.

16. LICENSING ACT UPDATE 

The Licensing Team Leader provided an update to the Licensing Act

In regards to the Royal Wedding. Pub opening hours were being relaxed on Friday 8 
and Saturday 9 May and an order had been issued that allowed premises that sell 
food and alcohol to be open until 1am. It was stated that if a premises wished to 
employ any entertainment, then a separate temporary event license would have to be 
applied for.

An update was provided to the work that had been achieved over the last year, the 
following topics were included; 

 Immigration act – right to work checks.
 Equalities act.
 New sex establishments policy was in place.
 Street trading policy would be brought back to the committee.
 A new recruit had been employed to the licensing department.
 An officer had become the team leader between both authorities.
 Online applications implemented.

Page 3

Agenda Item 3.



- 4 -

COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY - 19 April 2018

 The ‘Get ready for Christmas’ Business event had taken place and was well 
attended.

 A cumulative impact policy had been investigated 
 Public protection team running safety advisory groups
 Contributed to national debate on moving some licensing responsibilities to 

planning
 Licensing consultation and pre-application advice now being promoted and 

available through EHTC
 Licensing training would soon be availableface to face rather than just online.
 The department has adopted an agile working policy

Hearings

There had been 2 premises licence reviews

There had been no taxi hearings

There had been a Home Boarder hearing

There had been a lower amount of hearings in the previous year but officers stated 
that they were expecting more reviews in the near future.

Members asked what the results of the punchbowl hearing was. It was answered that 
there was no appeal and the wife of Mr Williams had submitted a request to become 
the Designated Premises Supervisor. It was also mentioned that the time frame from 
both Mr Williams and the police to appeal had passed.

Members asked if there were any hearings planned in the future. Officers responded 
that they had no information on any, but that they were expecting the police to be 
proactive.

The Gambling Act statement of principles was due to be renewed in 2018 and will be 
published January 2019 following consultation.

Officers stated that the new Animal welfare legislation, taxi review and gambling act 
policy and street trading policy will be focussed on in 2018/19.

RESOLVED:

That the update be noted.

17. COMMITTEE TRAINING 

Members were reminded that the training was compulsory and was on 30 April 2018 
in Kings Lynn.

18. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT. 

Page 4



- 5 -

COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING 
AUTHORITY - 19 April 2018

There were none.

(The meeting ended at 7.47 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Manager - People and Public Protection

To: Committee of the Licensing Authority Thursday, 19 July 2018 

(Author: Donna Hall Licensing and Business Support Manager)

Subject Gambling Act Policy

Purpose: Consideration of the draft revised Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) 
prior to it being issued for consultation.

Recommendation(s): 

1) That the Committee consider the amended Council’s Gambling Policy (Statement of 
principles) as shown at Appendix A of this report, prior to it being issued for consultation

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires the Council (the Licensing Authority) to 
prepare and publish a Statement of the Principles (Gambling Policy) that it proposes to 
apply in exercising its licensing functions. The statement will last for a maximum of three 
years, but can be reviewed and revised by the Authority at any time. This Authority’s 
current statement took effect in January 2016 and so the required review process must be 
completed by the end of 2018 to enable publication in January 2019. This report 
summarises the proposed amendments to the Policy.

1.2 The Gambling Act 2005 places the responsibility for the licensing of gambling premises 
and the issuing of gambling permits with Local Authorities, with the associated 
responsibility for ensuring that the conditions on these licences are upheld. Amongst other 
matters the 2005 Act deals with the licensing of: 

 Casinos
 Betting shops
 Bingo halls
 Amusement arcades
 Gaming machines
 Society lotteries

1.3 The Act requires Licensing Authorities to prepare, consult on and publish a Statement of 
Licensing Principles (Gambling Policy) that they propose to apply in exercising their 
functions under the Act during the 3 year period to which the policy applies.

1.4 Core to the Gambling Act are the licensing objectives. These are:

Page 7

Agenda Item 4.



 Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder, being associated 
with crime or disorder or being used to support crime. 

 Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a fair and open manner
 Protecting children and other vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited 

by gambling.

1.5 Section 349 (3) of the 2005 Act requires the Licensing Authority to consult the following on 
its licensing policy statement or any subsequent revision: 

 The Chief Officer of Police
 One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the interests 

of persons carrying on gambling businesses in the Authority’s area; and
 One or more persons who appear to the Authority to represent the interests 

of persons who are likely to be affected by the exercise of the Authority’s 
functions under the Act

The list of persons to be consulted when preparing the licensing policy statement is 
deliberately wide. This enables Licensing Authorities to undertake a comprehensive 
consultation exercise with anyone who may be affected by or otherwise have an interest in 
the Licensing Policy statement.

1.6 Section 154 of the 2005 Act indicates that adoption of the Statement of Principles 
(Gambling Policy) cannot be delegated to the Committee of the Licensing Authority, 
therefore full Council must adopt the final document. This is different to the granting of 
gambling premises licences which the Act automatically delegates to the Committee of the 
Licensing Authority. It is proposed that the Council meeting on 28th November will consider 
the final version of the proposed revised policy. The timetable for the process is below: 

19th July 2018: Draft policy to be considered by the Committee of the Licensing Authority

23rd July 2018: Draft Policy issued for consultation

19th September 2018: Draft amended policy to be considered by the Policy Development 
Panel

12th October 2018: Closing date for consultation responses

8th November: Consultation results to be considered by the Committee of the Licensing 
Authority. Any appropriate amendments to be made and then recommend the revised 
Policy to the Council for adoption. 

28th November 2018: Revised policy to be adopted by the Council

31st January 2019: Revised policy to come into force

1.7 We have reviewed the current Gambling Policy in light of experience in dealing with 
gambling premises and issues over the last three years, as well as considering the 
Gambling Commission guidance to Licensing Authorities. 

Proposed significant changes to the policy are in red and some are identified below:

Page 8



A) Part A se
[...]
 Profile 30

Part C - Permits/Temporary and Occasional Use Notices
1. Unlicensed Family Entertainment Centre Gaming Machine Permits 31
2. (Alcohol) Licensed Premises Gaming Machine Permits  33
3. Prize Gaming Permits   34
4. Club Gaming and Club Machine Permits   36
5. Temporary Use Notices  37
6. Occasional Use Notices  37
7. Small Society Lotteries   38
8. Review   39
9. Glossary   39

Part D - Appendices
Appendix 1 - Summary of delegated powers  40
Appendix 2 - Persons consulted and Responsible Authorities   43
Appendix 3 - Glossary   44
Appendix 4 - Area map of district   47
Appendix 5 – Safeguarding Children 48
Appendix 6 – Safeguarding Vulnerable Adults 50

Page 14



South Holland District Council Policy (Statement of Principles) - Gambling Act 2005

1

South Holland District Council - Statement of Principles - Gambling Act 2005

All references to the Guidance refer to the Gambling Commission’s Guidance to 
Licensing Authorities

The Gambling Act 2005 requires every Licensing Authority to publish a Gambling 
Policy (Statement of Principles), which they propose to apply when exercising their 
licensing functions.

This document is the Gambling Policy (Statement of Principles) of South Holland 
District Council.

Whilst all applications will be judged and determined on their individual merits the 
policy will be the basis of the Licensing Authority’s decisions.

The policy will be reviewed regularly to reflect the needs of the district of South 
Holland.

Page 15



South Holland District Council Policy (Statement of Principles) - Gambling Act 2005

2

PART A

1.  The Licensing Objectives

In exercising its functions under the Gambling 
Act 2005, the Licensing Authority must have 
regard to the licensing objectives as set out in 
Section 1 of the Gambling Act.  The licensing 
objectives are:

i. preventing gambling from being a source of 
crime or disorder, being associated with 
crime or disorder or being used to support 
crime.

ii. ensuring that gambling is conducted in a 
fair and open way.

iii. protecting children and other vulnerable 
persons from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling. 

It should be noted that the Gambling 
Commission has stated:  “The requirement in 
relation to children is explicitly to protect them 
from being harmed or exploited by gambling”.

In practice, the objective of protecting 
children from being harmed or exploited by 
gambling usually means preventing them 
from taking part in, or being in close proximity 
to gambling. 

The 2005 Act promotes safe practice at 
premises where gambling activities take place 
and this means that licensees and operators 
have a legal responsibility to ‘protect children 
and other vulnerable person’s form being 
harmed or exploited by gambling’.  More 
information about the signs of problem 
gambling can be found on the Gamble aware 
and Gamcare websites.  The aforementioned 
websites also provide general information 
about gambling, including how to gamble 
safely and where to get help if somebody or 
someone you know has problems with their 
gambling.  This Authority would expect 
licensees and operators to acquaint 
themselves with the contents of the 
aforementioned websites.  

Further specific information on this 
Authority’s recommendations and 
expectations, in relation to the protection of 
children and other vulnerable persons can be 
found at Appendices 5 and 6.  

The Licensing Authority is aware that, as per 
Section 153, in making decisions about premises 
licences and temporary use notices it should aim 
to permit the use of premises for gambling in so 
far as it thinks it:

i. in accordance with any relevant Code of 
practice issued by the Gambling 
Commission

ii. in accordance with any relevant guidance 
issued by the Gambling Commission

iii. reasonably consistent with the licensing 
objectives and

iv. in accordance with the Authority’s Statement 
of Licensing Policy.

2.  Introduction

South Holland District Council (herein referred 
[...]
 just the 2003 Act functions or just the 2005 Act 
functions.

The functions of the Licensing Authority under the 
Act may be carried out by the Committee of the 
Licensing Authority, by a Sub-Committee or by 
one or more officers acting under delegated 
authority.  Delegated powers shall be in 
accordance with the table at Appendix 1 of this 
document.

Licensing Authorities are required by the 
Gambling Act 2005 to publish a Gambling Policy 
(Statement of the Principles), which they propose 
to apply when exercising their functions.  This 
statement must be published at least every three 
years.  The statement must also be reviewed as 
required and any amended parts re-consulted 
upon.  The statement must be then re-published.

The Licensing Authority consulted upon this Policy 
(Statement of Principles) before finalising and 
publishing.  A list of those persons consulted is 
provided at Appendix 2.

Page 17



South Holland District Council Policy (Statement of Principles) - Gambling Act 2005

4

The Gambling Act requires that the following 
parties are consulted by Licensing Authorities:

i. the Chief Officer of Police;
ii. one or more persons who appear to the 

authority to represent the interests of 
persons carrying on gambling businesses 
in the authority’s area;

iii. one or more persons who appear to the 
authority to represent the interests of 
persons who are likely to be affected by the 
exercise of the Authority’s functions under 
the Gambling Act 2005

The Policy (Statement of Principles) was 
approved at a meeting of the Licensing 
Committee and was subsequently submitted for 
approval at a meeting of the Full Council.

It is also published via the Council’s website.  
Copies of the Statement of Principles are 
available for inspection from the Council Offices 
at Priory Road, Spalding, Lincs.

Should you have any comments as regards this 
Policy (Statement of Principles) please send 
them via e-mail or letter to:

The Licensing Team, South Holland
[...]
 to 
advise the Licensing Authority on the 
protection of children from harm.  The body is: 

Lincolnshire Safeguarding Children’s Board

The reasons the Licensing Authority has 
chosen the above as a responsible authority 
competent to advise it on the protection of 
children from harm are:

 That this body is answerable to 
democratically elected persons and is not 
answerable to a particular vested interest 
group.

 That this body is responsible for the area 
covered by the Licensing Authority and 
this Policy.

 That this body is experienced in dealing 
with the protection of children.

The contact details of all the Responsible 
Authorities are available by contacting the 
Licensing Team. 

5.  Interested Parties
Page 18



South Holland District Council Policy (Statement of Principles) - Gambling Act 2005

5

Interested parties can make representations 
about licence applications, or apply for a review 
of an existing licence.  These parties are defined 
in the Gambling Act 2005 as follows:

For the purposes of this Part a person is an 
interested party in relation to an application for, 
or in respect of a Premises Licence if, in the 
opinion of the Licensing Authority which issues 
the licence or to which the application is made, 
the person:

i. lives sufficiently close to the premises to be 
likely to be affected by the authorised 
activities,

ii. has business interests that might be 
affected by the authorised activities, or

iii. represents persons who satisfy paragraph 
(i) or (ii) e.g. Members of Parliament and 
ward Councillors.

The Licensing Authority is required by 
Regulations to state the principles it will apply in 
exercising its powers under the Gambling Act 
2005 to determine whether a person is an 
interested party.

Interested parties can be persons who are 
democratically elected such as Councillors and 
Members of Parliament.  Other than these 
however, this Authority will normally require 
written evidence that a person/body (e.g. an 

[...]
 has considered the Gambling 
Commission’s Guidance to Licensing Authorities 
and some comments are made below.

Preventing gambling from being a source 
of crime or disorder, being associated with 
crime or disorder or being used to support 
crime

This Licensing Authority is aware that the 
Gambling Commission will be taking a leading 
role in preventing gambling from being a source 
of crime.  The Licensing Authority recognises 
it is the responsibility of the Gambling 
Commission when issuing Operating 
Licences to ensure the operator is a suitable 
applicant. However, if during the course of 
considering a Premises Licence application or 
at any other time, the Licensing Authority 
receives such information that causes it to 
question the suitability of the applicant, those 
concerns will be brought to the immediate 
attention of the Gambling Commission.  The 
Gambling Commission's Guidance does however 
envisage that Licensing Authorities should pay 
attention to the proposed location of gambling 
premises in terms of this licensing objective.  
Thus, where an area has known high levels of 
organised crime this authority will consider 
carefully whether gambling premises are suitable 
to be located there and whether conditions may 
be suitable such as the provision of door 
supervisors, CCTV etc.

The Licensing Authority recognises that 
disorder and nuisance may be focused on 
premises and therefore recommends an 
applicant takes such controls as necessary to 
prevent such disorder and nuisance. 
Examples may include thought given to the 
way that gambling is conducted on the 
premises, siting of large pay out machines 
and levels of noise from public address 
systems that should ideally be sited at the 
back of the premises away from residential 
areas. Consideration, where relevant, will be 
given to the placing of appropriate conditions 
on the licence governing opening hours for 
betting shops in residential areas and other 
sensitive areas and in the case of disorder the 
use of Door Supervisors. Section 178 of the 
2005 Act sets out the definition of ‘Door 
Supervisor’ and provides that where a person 
is employed in such a role is required to hold 
a licence issued by the Security Industry 
Authority (SIA), that requirement will have Page 25



South Holland District Council Policy (Statement of Principles) - Gambling Act 2005

12

force as though it were a condition on the 
premises licence.  For information regarding 
Door Supervisors, see Part B, Paragraphs 1.30 
to 1.32 of this policy document.

Where there are persistent levels of disorder, 
the Licensing Authority will liaise closely with 
the Gambling Commission to consider the 
suitability of the applicant as an operator.  In 
addition, the Licensing Authority will strive to 
have a good working relationship with the 
Police in accordance with any protocol that is 
currently in place.

As there are no clear lines between nuisance 
and disorder, the Licensing Authority may 
seek legal advice when determining what 
action to take in circumstances in which 
disorder may be a factor.  The Licensing 
Authority appreciates that disorder is 
intended to mean activity that is more serious 
and disruptive than mere nuisance, however, 
in determining this it will take into account the 
following factors:

i. Whether the situation was serious enough 
to require Police or Ambulance assistance;

ii. How threatening the behaviour was to 
those who could see or hear it.

Ensuring that gambling is conducted in a 
fair and open way

This Licensing Authority has noted that the 
Gambling Commission states that it generally 
does not expect Licensing Authorities to become 
concerned with ensuring that gambling is 
conducted in a fair and open way as this will be 
addressed via operating and personal licences.  
There is however, more of a role with regard to 
tracks which is explained in more detail in the 
'tracks'.

The Licensing Authority, in certain 
circumstances, may s
[...]
ng is unnecessary (Sch 12 para 7)

Where no objections 
made/objections have 
been withdrawn

Cancellation of club 
gaming/club machine permits 
Sch12 para 21

x
Applications for other permits, 
registrations and notifications

Where the officer serves notice of intention of refusal 
and representations are received or proposals to 
grant for lesser number of machines than applied for x

Cancellation of licensed 
premises gaming machine 
permits Sch 13 para 16

x
Cancellation of licensed 
premises gaming machine 
permits for non-payment of 
fee

x

Consideration of Temporary 
Use Notice (including notices 
modified under S223)

Where an objection notice has been received unless 
each person who would be entitled to make 
representations agrees that a hearing is unnecessary

All cases where a counter notice may be required
(S232(3))

x

Decision to give a counter 
notice to a Temporary Use 
Notice

x
Registration of small society 
lotteries

Where officers believe there is a reason to refuse the 
application for registration x

Cancellation of a small 
society lottery due to 
nonpayment of annual fee

x

X Indicates at the lowest level to which decisions can be delegated.

Page 48



South Holland District Council Policy (Statement of Principles) - Gambling Act 2005

35

Appendix 2
South Holland District Council
Statement of Gambling Statement of 
Principles – Gambling Act 2005

Persons consulted:

 Parish Councils

 Lincolnshire Police
 Lincolnshire Trading Standards
 Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue 
 Lincolnshire Safeguarding Children’s Board
 MP
 SHDC Planning department

 Alcoholics Anonymous
 Gamblers Anonymous
 Shine Mental Health Services
 Mencap
 MIND

 BACTA
 Bingo Association
 British Bookmakers
 British Beer & Pub Association
 British Institute of Innkeeping 

 Other Lincolnshire District Councils

 Adult Gaming Centre, Family Entertainment 
Centre and Bingo premises licence holders 
within South Holland

 Gambling Commission

In addition a copy of the draft 
[...]
m Stake:  
10p or 30p when 
non- monetary 
prize 
Maximum Prize:  
£5 cash or £8 
non-monetary 
prize

Betting 
machine 
remote

A machine designed or adapted 
for use to bet on future real 
events as defined by Section 
235(2) (c) of the Gambling Act

Gambling 
remote

Gambling in which persons 
participate by the use of remote 
communication as defined by 
Section 4 of the Gambling Act

Communication

Communication using - 
The internet 
Telephone 
Television
Radio, or
Any other type of 
electronic or other 
technology as defined 
by Section 4(2) of the 
Gambling Act.

Travelling fair

A fair wholly or principally 
providing amusements and that 
has been provided wholly or 
principally by persons who travel 
from place to place for the 
purpose of providing fairs, and

On a site used for fairs for no 
more than 27 days per calendar 
year

As defined by Section 286 of the 
Gambling Act

Code of 
Practice

Means any relevant Code of 
Practice under Section 24 of the 
Gambling Act 2005

Responsible 
Authority

For the purposes of this Act, the 
following are responsible 
authorities in relation to 
premises:

i. The Licensing Authority 
in whose area the 
premises are wholly or 
mainly situated (South 
Holland District 
Council);

Page 51



South Holland District Council Policy (Statement of Principles) - Gambling Act 2005

38

ii. The Gambling 
Commission;

iii. Lincolnshire Police;

iv. Lincolnshire Fire and 
Rescue;

v. Planning Department, 
South Holland District 
Council;

vi. Public Protection 
Manager, South Holland 
District Council

vii. Lincolnshire 
Safeguarding Children’s 
Board, Lincolnshire 
County Council;

viii. HM Revenue and 
Customs.

ix. Any other person/body 
prescribed by 
Regulations.

Interested party

For the purposes of this Act, a 
person is an interested party in 
relation to a premises licence if, 
in the opinion of the Licensing 
Authority which issues the 
licence or to which the 
application is made, the person:

i. Lives sufficiently
[...]
he players’ guides to games.

What are the risks to vulnerable 
adults?

If vulnerable adults are not supported within 
the gambling environment they may be at 
risk of:

i. gambling beyond their financial means
ii. problems with addiction
iii. financial exploitation
iv. causing, or being a victim of 

dangerous, abusive or threatening 
behavior

v. physical, emotional or accidental 
harm.

These difficulties may have a serious impact 
upon the person’s relationships, home life 
or employment.

Managing the risks and being 
socially responsible

Premises should consider the following 
steps:

i. Designate a member of staff to lead on 
problem gambling issues.

ii. Train staff on how to recognise and 
respond to indicators of concern.

iii. Staff should be trained to recognise 
the signs of persons becoming 
aggressive and how to deal with such 
situations whilst maintaining their 
own safety.

iv. Information should be made 
readily/discreetly available to 
customers on how to gamble 
responsibly and seek help in respect of 
problem gambling.

v. Offer a self-exclusion, or self-limit 
scheme, enabling individuals to 
restrict the amount of time or money 
they spend.

vi. When offering membership schemes, 
the details of a contactable person 
should be required in the event of an 
emergency.

ding Children

Page 56



South Holland District Council Policy (Statement of Principles) - Gambling Act 2005

43

Appendix 5
Safeguarding Children

South Holland District Council
Council Offices Priory Road Spalding Lincolnshire PE11 2XE

Tel: 01775 761161

email: licensing@sholland.gov.uk www.sholland.gov.uk

Page 57

mailto:licensing@sholland.gov.uk
http://www.sholland.gov.uk/


Page 58


	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	4. Gambling Act Policy
	Appendix A Draft Gambling Act Policy




Minutes of the meeting

-1-

Minutes of a meeting of the COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING AUTHORITY held in
the Meeting Room 1, Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 19 July
2018 at 6.30 pm.
PRESENT
A Harrison (Chairman)
J Tyrrell (Vice-Chairman)
G R Aley
F Biggadike
M D Booth
A Casson

M G Chandler
G K Dark
H Drury
C N Johnson

J L King
A M Newton
J Whitbourn
S Wray

In Attendance: Licensing and Business support shared manager, Licensing Team
Leader and Democratic Services Officer.
Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors T A Carter
1.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Carter

2.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
There were none.

3.

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee of the Licensing Authority held on 19
April 2018 were agreed as a correct record.

4.

GAMBLING ACT POLICY
Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager – People and Public
Protection which sought to present a draft revised version of the Gambling Policy
(Statement of Principles) for consideration prior to it being issued for consultation.
Heather Lawson introduced the policy. It was stated that there were 3 objectives:
i) Preventing gambling from being a source of crime or disorder, being
associated with crime and disorder or being used to support crime.
ii) Ensuring that gambling was conducted in a fair and open way.
iii) Protect children and vulnerable persons from being harmed or exploited by
gambling.
The act specified a list of authorities which must be consulted in the obtaining of a
gambling license. This list consisted of:

-2COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING
AUTHORITY - 19 July 2018





















Parish Councils
Lincolnshire Police
Lincolnshire Trading Standards
Lincolnshire Fire and Rescue
Lincolnshire Safeguarding Children’s Board
MP
SHDC Planning Department
Alcoholics anonymous
Shine Mental Health Services
Mencap
MIND
BACTA
Bingo Association
British Bookmakers
British Beer and Pub Assocaition
British Institute of innkeeping
Other Lincolnshire District Councils
Adult Gaming Centre, Family entertainment Centre and Bingo premises
licence holders within South Holland; and
Gambling Commission.

The policy would go out for consultation for 12 weeks on the Monday following this
meeting. It would then be presented to the Policy Development Panel (PDP). The
closing date for the consultation was 12 October 2018. On 8 November 2018 the
consultation would be considered by the Committee of the licensing Authority to
discuss potential amendments. On 28 November the revised policy would be adopted
at Full Council and on 31 January 2019 the policy would come into force.
It was stated that any premises seeking a license would have to perform a risk
assessment.
It was noted that staff at applying premises would need to have training to identify
‘vulnerable’ people.
Members asked if the policy included shops which sold lottery tickets and scratch
cards. Officers stated that the policy did not cover this.
Members asked that the sentence on page 2 of the policy be simplified which
outlined the limit upon how many gaming machines are allowed in alcohol premises.
The Licensing & Business Support Shared Manager stated that although the policy
was somewhat difficult to read, a lot of this was down to a large portion of the policy
being statutory which could not be adjusted to any great degree. Therefore, officers
felt that there was no way that this policy could be shortened further.
AGREED:

-3COMMITTEE OF THE LICENSING
AUTHORITY - 19 July 2018

That the Committee considered the amended Council’s Gambling Policy (Statement
of Principles) as shown in Appendix A of the report, prior to it being issued for
consultation.
5.

ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT.
The Chair of the Committee wished to welcome Councillor Tyrrell as the new vicechairman.
(The meeting ended at 6.57 pm)
(End of minutes)

